

BEFORE THE LAND USE BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CENTRAL OREGON LANDWATCH,

Petitioner,

v.

DESCHUTES COUNTY,

Respondent,

and

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION
DISTRICT,

Intervenor-Respondent.

LUBA Case No. 2024-080

PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rory Isbell, OSB #173780
Staff Attorney
Central Oregon LandWatch
2843 NW Lolo Drive, Suite 200
Bend, OR 97703
Tel.: (541) 647-2930
Attorney for Petitioner Central Oregon
LandWatch

David Doyle, OSB #901477
Deschutes County Counsel's Office
1300 Wall Street, 2nd Floor
Bend, OR 97701
Tel.: (541) 388-6625
Attorney for Respondent Deschutes
County

D. Adam Smith, OSB #170317
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, PC
360 SW Bond Street, Suite 500
Bend, OR 97702
Tel.: (541) 749-1759
Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent
Central Oregon Irrigation District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STANDING OF PETITIONER 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
 - A. NATURE OF THE LAND USE DECISION..... 1
 - B. RELIEF SOUGHT 1
 - C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
 - D. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS 3
- III. LUBA’S JURISDICTION 5
- IV. FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 5

The decision at Policy 3.3.6.a violates Goal 14 by allowing unlimited conversion of rural farm and forest lands protected by Goal 3 and Goal 4 to residential uses.

- A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 5
- B. LEGAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW 6
- C. ARGUMENT..... 6
 - 1. First sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by not ensuring that future PAPA decisions will comply with Goal 14 as required by the *Curry County* decision..... 8
 - 2. Second sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by allowing the unlimited rezoning of rural Agricultural and Forest lands without Goal 14 review. 12
 - 3. Third sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by allowing future conversion of Agricultural and Forest lands to residential uses without any locational inquiry. 18
 - 4. Fourth sub-assignment of error: The MUA and RR zones were created to apply to exception lands and facilitate specific land uses for which goal exceptions were taken, and the decision’s extension of those zones to non-exception areas absent new goal exceptions violates Goal 14 and OAR 660-004-0018. 20
 - 5. Fifth sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by allowing the application of the County’s MUA and RR zones to lands designated Agricultural and Forest..... 24

V. SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR30

The decision at Policies 9.2.1-9.3.15 violates Goal 14 by allowing unlimited conversion of rural Agricultural- and Forest-designated lands to commercial and industrial uses.

A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....30

B. LEGAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW30

C. ARGUMENT.....30

1. First sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by not ensuring that future PAPA decisions will comply with Goal 14 as required by the *Curry County* decision.....33

2. Second sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by allowing the unlimited rezoning of rural Agricultural and Forest lands without Goal 14 review.33

3. Third sub-assignment of error: The decision violates Goal 14 by allowing future conversion of Agricultural and Forest lands to industrial and commercial uses without any locational inquiry.36

4. Fourth sub-assignment of error: The RI and RC zones were created to apply to exception lands and facilitate specific land uses for which goal exceptions were taken, and the decision’s extension of those zones to non-exception areas absent new goal exceptions violates Goal 14 and OAR 660-004-0018.....38

VI. THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....42

The decision violates Goal 2 by failing to provide an adequate factual base upon which to determine whether compliance with Goal 14 is achieved where the decision allows unlimited redesignation and rezoning of lands designated Agriculture and Forest to residential, industrial, and commercial development.

A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....42

B. LEGAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW42

C. ARGUMENT.....43

VII. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Josephine County (“Marvin II”),</i> __ Or LUBA __, slip op at 9 (LUBA No. 2021-116, June 2, 2022)	10, 11, 28, 43, 45
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Land Conservation & Development Commission (“Curry County”),</i> 301 Or 447, 724 P2d 268 (1986) ...	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 29, 33, 35, 36, 45
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. LCDC,</i> 244 Or App 239 n11, 259 P3d 1021 (2011)	42, 43
<i>Baker v. City of Milwaukie,</i> 271 Or 500, 533 P2d 772 (1975).....	25
<i>Central Oregon LandWatch v. Deschutes County (“710 Properties”),</i> __ Or LUBA __, slip op at 36 (LUBA No. 2023-006, July 28, 2023), <i>aff’d</i> , 330 Or App 321 (2024)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Central Oregon LandWatch v. Deschutes County (“Aceti III”),</i> 79 Or LUBA 253 (2019)	38, 41
<i>Central Oregon LandWatch v. Deschutes County (“Aceti V”),</i> __ Or LUBA __, slip op at 17-18 (LUBA No 2022-075, Dec 6, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 324 Or App 655, 525 P3d 895 (2023).....	9, 14, 15, 17, 34, 35, 39
<i>Central Oregon LandWatch v. Deschutes County (“LBNW LLC”),</i> __ Or LUBA __, slip op at 12 (LUBA No. 2023-008, April 24, 2023)..	14, 15, 17, 34, 35, 36
<i>Central Oregon LandWatch v. Deschutes County (“Marken”),</i> __ Or LUBA __ (LUBA No. 2023-049, February 15, 2024).....	29
<i>Columbia Pacific Building Trades Council v. City of Portland,</i> 289 Or App 739, 412 P3d 258 (2018).....	42, 43
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Clatsop County,</i> 61 Or LUBA 240 (2010)	10, 11
<i>DLCD v. Clackamas County (“Clackamas County”),</i> 335 Or App 205 (2024).	7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>DLCD v. Columbia County,</i> 24 Or LUBA 32 (1992)	5
<i>DLCD v. Klamath County,</i> 40 Or LUBA 221 (2001)	23, 40
<i>Doob v. Josephine County,</i> 32 Or LUBA 376 (1997).....	3, 19, 28, 29, 38
<i>Doty v. Coos County,</i> 42 Or LUBA 103 (2002).....	23, 40
<i>Ganey v. Coos County,</i> 34 Or LUBA 189 (1998)	23, 24, 40
<i>Hatley v. Umatilla County,</i> 256 Or App 91, 109 n6, 301 P3d 920 (2013).....	5
<i>Hood River Valley Residents Committee v. Hood River County,</i> __ Or LUBA __ (LUBA No. 2017-014, June 29, 2017).....	23, 40

<i>Oregon Shores Conservation Coalition v. Coos County</i> , 55 Or LUBA 545 (2008)	10, 11, 29, 45
<i>Parmenter v. Wallowa County</i> , 21 Or LUBA 490 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 Or App 362, 835 P2d 152, <i>rev den</i> , 314 Or 574, 840 P2d 1296 (1992).....	5
<i>Restore Oregon v. City of Portland</i> , 301 Or App 769, 458 P3d 703 (2020).....	43
<i>Roads End Sanitary District v. City of Lincoln City</i> , 48 Or LUBA 126 (2004) ..	5
<i>Shaffer v. Jackson County</i> , 16 Or LUBA 871 (1988)	19
<i>Tides Unit v. City of Seaside</i> , 13 Or LUBA 84 (1984)	43
<i>Wood v. Crook County</i> , 49 Or LUBA 682 (2005)	27, 28

Statutes

ORS 197.015(10)(a)	5
ORS 197.175(2)(a)	6, 7, 24
ORS 197.175(2)(b)	6
ORS 197.625(1)(b)	7, 24
ORS 197.797	5
ORS 197.825(1)	5
ORS 197.830	1
ORS 197.830(2)	1
ORS 197.835(3)	5
ORS 197.835(6)	6, 7, 24
ORS 197.835(9)(a)(D)	6
ORS 197.853(6)	6

Rules

OAR 660-004-0018	3, 20, 21, 24, 38, 40, 41, 42
OAR 660-004-0018(1)	21, 41
OAR 660-004-0018(2)	22
OAR 660-004-0018(2)(a)	22
OAR 660-004-0018(2)(c)	23
OAR 660-004-0040	10
OAR 660-015-0000(2)	42
OAR 661-010-0071(1)(c)	6

Deschutes County Code

DCC 18.100.010-020	2
DCC 18.100.020	45
DCC 18.128.200(B)(2)	27
DCC 18.128.210(D)(3)	2, 27
DCC 18.32.030(O)	27

DCC 18.32.030(P).....26
DCC 18.32.040(A)2, 26
DCC 18.60.030(E)27
DCC 18.60.030(F).....26
DCC 18.60.060(C)26
DCC 18.74.020(B)45

1

I. STANDING OF PETITIONER

2

3

4

5

6
